HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

26 OCTOBER 2023
TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE

FAMILY COURT: 30 OCTOBER- 03 NOVEMBER 2023
BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO
email: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za

Tel: 012 314 9002

1. Kindly note that all family court matters allocated to Madam Justice Retief, as per
the roll attached below, for the week of 30 October to 03 November 2023 will be
heard in Open Court 6F at 10h00.

2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on
the day allocated.

3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are not required to appear in person if they
have uploaded an affidavit containing their evidence. If an affidavit is not uploaded,
the plaintiff must appear in court.

4. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and
all relevant documents must be uploaded thereon before 12h00 on Friday, 27
October 2023.

5. If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought
to be handed up in court. Draft Orders and settlement agreements, if applicable,
must correctly indicate the Judge’s name (i.e. RETIEF J), date on which the matter
was heard, in which Court and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate
the name and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.

6. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at 09H30 in office 176 on the first floor
at the Palace of Justice.
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AT A

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

FAMILY COURT ROLL

30 OCTOBER — 03 NOVEMBER 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF
JUDGE’S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO
EMAIL ADDRESS: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
CONTACT NUMBER: (012) 314 9002

TO BE HEARD ON MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023 FROM 10H00

DIVORCES

2. Z OCALLAGHAM VS M S OCALLAGHAM 049714/22
4. J BEYERS VS F BEYERS 061153/23
6. L COLESKE VS C COLESKE 080735/23
8. J PARSONS VS J A PARSONS 66875/13
10. E L KGAME VS K J KGAME 022605/23

12. D DUMA VS B M DUMA 49603/19
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14. C NETSHANKHU
16. K WHITE

18. G LETLHOGONOLO
20. C RENNIE

22. R MABASO

24, T VERMAAK

26. J DITHIPE

28. B RAMADWA

30. M A MADIKGWADI
32. M C NEL

34. M PATERSON

54. S C COLLINS

RULE 43

44, A RAUTENBACH

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

L N NETSHANKHU

F D WHITE

N MPHAHLELE

D RENNIE

N S MABASO

R VERMAAK

M DITHIPE

M RAMADWA

M D MADIKGWADI

W R NEL

M J PATERSON

J B COLLINS

D RAUTENBACH

TO BE HEARD ON MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023 AT 12H00

36.

C SEWRAM

VS

S SEWRAM

40208/21

54898/20

078902/23

57901/18

061107/23

33796/22

B5017/23

B5018/23

15470/21

53015/21

061014/22

034791/23

8722/22

B1407/23



TO BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2023 FROM 10H00

RULE 43

38.

40.

60.

M LABUSCHAGNE

A SCHENACH

D M MUGERI

VS

VS

VS

D J LABUSCHAGNE

U J SCHENACH

J RATSHILUMELA

TO BE HEARD ON WEDNESDAY, 01 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 10H00

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS (RULE 43(6))

42.

R BOTHA

VS

L BOTHA

24519/22

046829/22

001719/23

9949/22

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

46.

48.

50.

52.

56.

58.

L F KGOOGO

M M PULE

T MOENG

A DE KLERK

TY MORAKA

CROOS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

N KGOOGO

C I RATHABE

E LEBENYA

S DE KLERK

K SEOLOANE

S W JACOBUS

007317/22

012574/23

029638/23

083064/23

000668/23

059848/23



