

## HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA FROM THE CHAMBERS OF MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

26 OCTOBER 2023

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

### **DIRECTIVE**

# FAMILY COURT: 30 OCTOBER- 03 NOVEMBER 2023 BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO email: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
Tel: 012 314 9002

- 1. Kindly note that all family court matters allocated to Madam Justice Retief, as per the roll attached below, for the week of 30 October to 03 November 2023 will be heard in **Open Court 6F** at **10h00**.
- 2. Matters have been allocated as per the roll below and counsel need only appear on the day allocated.
- 3. Plaintiffs in unopposed divorce matters are not required to appear in person if they have uploaded an affidavit containing their evidence. If an affidavit is not uploaded, the plaintiff must appear in court.
- 4. Parties must ensure that a case profile is created for their matter on Caselines and all relevant documents must be uploaded thereon before **12h00 on Friday, 27 October 2023.**
- 5. If a **draft order** is to be made an order of court, **one hard copy** must be brought to be handed up in court. **Draft Orders and settlement agreements**, if applicable, must correctly indicate the Judge's name (i.e. RETIEF J), date on which the matter was heard, in which Court and at the end of the draft order the party must indicate the name and contact details of their counsel and their instructing attorney.
- 6. Introductions to the Judge shall take place at **09H30** in office 176 on the first floor at the Palace of Justice.



### IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

#### **FAMILY COURT ROLL**

#### **30 OCTOBER – 03 NOVEMBER 2023**

#### BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE RETIEF

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: CHRISTINAH MSIMANGO
EMAIL ADDRESS: ChMsimango@judiciary.org.za
CONTACT NUMBER: (012) 314 9002

#### TO BE HEARD ON MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023 FROM 10H00

#### **DIVORCES**

2.	Z OCALLAGHAM	VS	M S OCALLAGHAM	049714/22
4.	J BEYERS	VS	F BEYERS	061153/23
6.	L COLESKE	VS	C COLESKE	080735/23
8.	J PARSONS	VS	J A PARSONS	66875/13
10.	E L KGAME	VS	K J KGAME	022605/23
12.	D DUMA	VS	B M DUMA	49603/19

14.	C NETSHANKHU	VS	L N NETSHANKHU	40208/21	
16.	K WHITE	VS	F D WHITE	54898/20	
18.	G LETLHOGONOLO	VS	N MPHAHLELE	078902/23	
20.	C RENNIE	VS	D RENNIE	57901/18	
22.	R MABASO	VS	N S MABASO	061107/23	
24.	T VERMAAK	VS	R VERMAAK	33796/22	
26.	J DITHIPE	VS	M DITHIPE	B5017/23	
28.	B RAMADWA	VS	M RAMADWA	B5018/23	
30.	M A MADIKGWADI	VS	M D MADIKGWADI	15470/21	
32.	M C NEL	VS	W R NEL	53015/21	
34.	M PATERSON	VS	M J PATERSON	061014/22	
	S C COLLINS	VS	J B COLLINS	034791/23	
<u>RULE</u> 44.	A RAUTENBACH	VS	D RAUTENBACH	8722/22	
TO BI	TO BE HEARD ON MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023 AT 12H00				
36.	C SEWRAM	VS	S SEWRAM	B1407/23	

#### TO BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2023 FROM 10H00

#### **RULE 43**

38.	M LABUSCHAGNE	VS	D J LABUSCHAGNE	24519/22
40.	A SCHENACH	VS	U J SCHENACH	046829/22
60.	D M MUGERI	VS	J RATSHILUMELA	001719/23

#### TO BE HEARD ON WEDNESDAY, 01 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 10H00

#### **OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS (RULE 43(6))**

42. R BOTHA VS L BOTHA 9949/22

## BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

46.	L F KGOOGO	VS	N KGOOGO	007317/22
48.	M M PULE	VS	C I RATHABE	012574/23
50.	T MOENG	VS	E LEBENYA	029638/23
52.	A DE KLERK	VS	S DE KLERK	083064/23
56.	T Y MORAKA	VS	K SEOLOANE	000668/23
58.	C ROOS	VS	S W JACOBUS	059848/23